
Merton Council
Planning Applications Committee 
Membership

Councillors
Linda Kirby (Chair)
Najeeb Latif (Vice-Chair)
Philip Jones
Laxmi Attawar
Peter Southgate
Stephen Crowe
David Dean
Jerome Neil
Andrew Judge
Geraldine Stanford

Substitute Members:
Brenda Fraser
Joan Henry
Daniel Holden
John Sargeant
John Bowcott

A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held on: 
Date: 14 December 2017 
Time:  7.15 pm
Venue:  Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and 
welcomed.  If you wish to speak please see notes after the list of agenda items.  
For more information about the agenda and the decision making process 
contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3356
Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

For more information about Merton Council visit www.merton.gov.uk

mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer
http://www.merton.gov.uk/


Planning Applications Committee 
14 December 2017 
1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 10

4 Town Planning Applications

The Chair will announce the order of Items at the 
beginning of the Meeting.

A Supplementary Agenda with any modifications will be 
published on the day of the meeting.

Note: there is no written report for this item
5 Deacon House, 10 Atherton Drive, Wimbledon SW19 5LB

Application Number: 17/P2878    Ward: Village

Recommendation: Grant Planning Permission subject to 
conditions

ITEM WITHDRAWN FROM THIS AGENDA

11 - 20

6 R/O 218 Morden Road, South Wimbledon,
Application Number: 17/P2921    Ward: Merton Park

Recommendation: Grant Planning Permission subject to 
conditions

21 - 44

7 1 Amber Court, 100 Richmond Road, West Wimbledon, 
London, SW20 0PD
Application Number: 17/P3697    Ward: Raynes Park

Recommendation: Grant Planning Permission subject to 
conditions

45 - 54

8 18 Ridgway Place, Wimbledon SW19 4EP
Application Number: 17/P2807    Ward: Hillside

Recommendation: Grant Planning Permission subject to 
conditions

55 - 62

9 10 St Mary's Road Wimbledon SW19 7BW
Application Number: 17/P2937 Ward: Village

Recommendation: GRANT Planning Permission subject 
to conditions

63 - 70



10 Park Gate House, 356 West Barnes Lane, New Malden, 
KT3 6NB
Application Number: 17/P2952    Ward: West Barnes

Recommendation: Grant Planning Permission subject to 
conditions

71 - 94

11 49 Whitford Gardens, Mitcham CR4 4AB
Application Number: 17/P3691    Ward: Figges Marsh

Recommendation: Grant Planning Permission subject to 
conditions

95 - 106

12 Land R/O 1 York Road, South Wimbledon SW19 8TP
Application Number: 17/P2440    Ward: Village

Recommendation: Grant Planning Permission subject to 
completion of a S106 Agreement and conditions

107 - 124

13 Planning Appeal Decisions
Recommendation:
That Members note the contents of the report.

125 - 128

14 Planning Enforcement - Summary of Current Cases
Recommendation:
That Members note the contents of the report.

129 - 136

15 Additional Date for PAC - Thursday 8 March 2018
A verbal update on the requirement for an additional PAC 
date in March 2018

Declarations of Pecuniary Interests
Members are reminded of the need to have regard to the items published with 
this agenda and, where necessary to declare at this meeting any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012) in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting. If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the 
meeting room during the whole of the consideration of that matter and must not 
participate in any vote on that matter. If members consider they should not 
participate because of a non pecuniary interes
[...]
ices@merton.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
16 NOVEMBER 2017
(7.15 pm - 10.06 pm)
PRESENT Councillor Linda Kirby (in the Chair), Councillor Najeeb Latif, 

Councillor Laxmi Attawar, Councillor Stephen Crowe, 
Councillor David Dean, Councillor Philip Jones, 
Councillor Andrew Judge, Councillor Peter Southgate and 
Councillor Geraldine Stanford and Councillor Joan Henry

ALSO PRESENT Neil Milligan
Jonathan Lewis
Sarath Attanayake
Lisa Jewell

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jerome Neil,  Councillor Joan 
Henry substituted for him.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of Pecuniary interest.

Councillor Najeeb Latif declared that as he owned a property from which he could 
see the site at 247 The Broadway (Item 8) he would neither participate nor vote on 
this item.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2017 are agreed 
as an accurate record. 

4 TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Agenda Item 4)

Supplementary Agenda: Amendments and modifications to the Officer’s report were 
published in a Supplementary Agenda. This applied to items 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10
Order of the meeting – The Chair announced that the order of items taken at the 
meeting would be: 6, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 and 12.

5 247 THE BROADWAY, WIMBLEDON, SW19 1SD (Agenda Item 7)

Proposal: Demolition of existing office building and construction of a new five storey 
office building (Class B1 use) together with associated car/cycle parking and 
landscaping

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and additional information 
in the supplementary agenda r
[...]
 
In reply to Members Questions the Development Control Manager made points 
including:

 Application is similar in height to previously approved scheme
 Plant room on top of the building is 1.7-1.8m tall

Page 2



3

 The allowed scheme had 9 housing units wrapped around the back. 
Employment space is important in this town centre location. Conditions could 
be added to prevent the office space being converted to residential.

 Car parking is considered adequate given the location, the entrance is from 
the main road and a car lift forms part of the application.

Members made comments including:

 This application is an improvement on the previously refused application in 
terms of balance, proportions and materials but it is still too high, and is out of 
proportion with its neighbouring buildings and its location. It is wrong to 
compare it too the CIPD building. It is surrounded by much lower buildings; 
Holy Trinity Church, The Polka Theatre, shops and others.

 The proposal is too deep and too high and does not take notice of the 
buildings around it. It is an improvement on the refused scheme but the 
applicant should go back to the allowed 2014 scheme.

 This proposal detracts from the Holy Trinity Church it is opposite

 This proposal is too large, and is not appropriate for this end of the Broadway.

A Refusal was proposed and seconded for the reasons of unacceptable height, size, 
bulk, and massing of the proposed building and the Design does not relate to 
neighbouring buildings

RESOLVED

The Committee agreed to:

1. REFUSE the application for the following reasons:
 Unacceptable height, size, bulk, and massing of the proposed building
 Design does not relate to neighbouring buildings

2. DELEGATE to the Director of Environment & Regeneration the authority to 
make any appropriate amendments in the context of the above to the wording of the 
grounds of refusal including references to appropriate policies.

6 12-24 ALWYNE MANSIONS, ALWYNE ROAD, WIMBLEDO
[...]
ric building

In response to members Questions the Development Control Manager made points 
including:

Page 4



5

 There are two current applications for this property, the difference being 
window configuration. 

 Loss of daylight and Sunlight to neighbours not significant because the 
application site is to the north of these properties

 Acknowledge that there is overlooking of the neighbouring properties, but 
there are trees in between.

 The building is not listed or locally listed

Members commented that the application would cause serious overlooking to 
properties in Compton Road and that the trees would do little to screen this 
overlooking. A Refusal was proposed and seconded for the reason that the proposal 
failed to meet the requirements of DMD2 and would overlook the properties in 
Compton Road.

RESOLVED

The Committee agreed to:

1. REFUSE the application for the following reasons:
The application fails to meet policy DMD2 – it will overlook its neighbours and 
adversely affect their amenity.

2. DELEGATE to the Director of Environment & Regeneration the authority to 
make any appropriate amendments in the context of the above to the wording 
of the grounds of refusal including references to appropriate policies

7 96-98 THE BROADWAY, WIMBLEDON, SW19 1RH (Agenda Item 6)

Proposal: Alterations and extensions to existing building to create 8 x 1 bedroom and 
1 x 2 bedroom flats to upper floors and extension to existing ground floor retail units.

The Committee noted the officers report and presentation and additional information 
in the Supplementary Agenda.

The Objector, representing Love Wimbledon and local businesses, made points 
including: 

 The application form is inaccurate
 Local Businesses oppose this application

 Cobden mews is an un-adopted road and the road surface is not maintained.

Page 5



6

 There is already a problem with illegal parking and fly-tipping on Cobden 
Mews and it does attract anti-social behaviour. Parking permi
[...]
D

B
U
R
G
H
L
E
Y

R
O
A
D

B
U
R
G
H
L
E
Y

R
O
A
D

B
U
R
G
H
L
E
Y

R
O
A
D

2
1

4
2
.6

m

4
7
.3

m

3
8

4
0

25

3
7
.7

m

2

ATHERTON
DRIV

E

ATHERTON
DRIV

E

ATHERTON
DRIV

E

ATHERTON
DRIV

E

ATHERTON
DRIV

E

ATHERTON
DRIV

E

ATHERTON
DRIV

E

ATHERTON
DRIV

E

ATHERTON
DRIV

E

5

10

1

4
9
.0

m

C
A
L
O

N
N

E
R
O

A
D

C
A
L
O

N
N

E
R
O

A
D

C
A
L
O

N
N

E
R
O

A
D

C
A
L
O

N
N

E
R
O

A
D

C
A
L
O

N
N

E
R
O

A
D

C
A
L
O

N
N

E
R
O

A
D

C
A
L
O

N
N

E
R
O

A
D

C
A
L
O

N
N

E
R
O

A
D

C
A
L
O

N
N

E
R
O

A
D

5
1
.4

m

8

1
7

15

11

11
a

11
b

7

9

9a

4
a

4

5
2
.9

m

62

4
3

D
a
ir
y

W
a
lk

L
B

4
8
.8

m

69

2

5

T
hi

s
m

at
er

ia
l

ha
s

b
ee

n
re

p
ro

du
ce

d
fr

o
m

O
rd

na
nc

e
S

ur
ve

y
d

ig
it

al
m

ap
d

at
a

w
it

h
th

e
p

er
m

is
si

o
n

o
f

th
e

co
n

tr
o

ll
er

o
f

H
er

M
aj

es
ty

’s
S

ta
ti

o
ne

ry
O

ff
ic

e,
©

C
ro

w
n

C
o

p
yr

ig
ht

.

T
ex

t
D

et
ai

ls
1

0
A

th
er

to
n

R
o

a
d

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
14 DECEMBER 2017

APPLICATION NO. DATE VALID
17/P2921 28/07/2017

Address/Site         15 garages, R/O 218 Morden Road, South Wimbledon, London  

Ward                      Merton Park

Proposal:               Outline application for the demolition of existing garages and the 
erection of 3 x 3 bedroom two-storey terraced houses. Approval 
is being sought for access, layout and scale with landscaping 
and appearance reserved matters

Drawing Nos;      L(2) 311, 312, 313, 314; L(3) 310, 311, 312; L(4) 310, 311, 312, 
313

 
Contact Officer: Mark Brodie
___________________________________________________________________

RECOMMENDATION
Grant Outline planning permission subject to conditions.

________________________________________
CHECKLIST INFORMATION.

 Heads of agreement: No
 Is a screening opinion required: No
 Is an Environmental Statement required: No
 Has an Environmental Impact Assessment 
[...]
t dwellinghouse, by virtue of its bulk, depth, 

front and rearward projection, and lack of meaningful visual separation 
between the resulting house and both adjoining properties would result 
in an overdevelopment of the plot and an excessively large and 
overbearing development, and which would fail to preserve or enhance 
the character and appearance of the adjoining conservation area. As 
such, the proposed development is contrary to policies BE.3, BE.16, , 
and BE.22 of the Adopted Merton Unitary Development Plan, Policy 
CS 14 of the London Borough of Merton Core Strategy (July 2011), 
and the Council's New Residential Development - SPG.

o The proposed replacement dwellinghouse, by virtue of its bulk, depth, 
front and rearward projection, and lack of meaningful visual separation 
between the resulting house and both adjoining properties would result 
in result in a detrimental impact on the outlook and visual amenities of 
the occupiers of 8 and 12 St Marys Road in particular. As such, the 
proposed development is contrary to policies BE.15 and HS.1 of the 
Adopted Merton Unitary Development Plan, Policy CS 14 of the 
London Borough of Merton Core Strategy (July 2011), and the 
Council's New Residential Development - SPG.

5. CONSULTATION

5.1 The proposal has been publicised by means of standard site and press notice 
procedure and individual letters of notification to adjoining properties.

Seven objections to the proposals were received following the initial 
notifications on the following grounds:

 Development is out of keeping with the character of area
 Withdrawal of permitted development rights
 Misrepresentation of visual appearance of context

Page 65



 Unacceptable increase in the living area of the house
 Overdevelopment on plot
 Potential damage to protected neighbouring trees to the rear of the site
 Noise and light intrusion
 Overlooking and intrusion on privacy resulting from relatively higher 

vantage point of application site

5.2 A rep
[...]


47

18

44

69

30

16

5
9

S
L

364

E
S

S

366

1
6

.2
m

344

1
7

.3
m

356

184

1
5

.8
m

64

87

147

159

370

372

41
3

41
5

77

M
A

R
IN

A
A

V
E
N

U
E

M
A

R
IN

A
A

V
E
N

U
E

M
A

R
IN

A
A

V
E
N

U
E

M
A

R
IN

A
A

V
E
N

U
E

M
A

R
IN

A
A

V
E
N

U
E

M
A

R
IN

A
A

V
E
N

U
E

M
A

R
IN

A
A

V
E
N

U
E

M
A

R
IN

A
A

V
E
N

U
E

M
A

R
IN

A
A

V
E
N

U
E

56

68

3
8
2

3
8
4

3
8

63
8
0

172

P
O

1
5

.8
m

401

378

1
6

.2
m

Brook

Beverley

152

41
1

CS

Def

B
P

M
A
R
IN

A
A
V
EN

U
E

M
A
R
IN

A
A
V
EN

U
E

M
A
R
IN

A
A
V
EN

U
E

M
A
R
IN

A
A
V
EN

U
E

M
A
R
IN

A
A
V
EN

U
E

M
A
R
IN

A
A
V
EN

U
E

M
A
R
IN

A
A
V
EN

U
E

M
A
R
IN

A
A
V
EN

U
E

M
A
R
IN

A
A
V
EN

U
E

L
C

T
hi

s
m

at
er

ia
l

ha
s

b
ee

n
re

p
ro

du
ce

d
fr

o
m

O
rd

na
nc

e
S

ur
ve

y
d

ig
it

al
m

ap
d

at
a

w
it

h
th

e
p

er
m

is
si

o
n

o
f

th
e

co
n

tr
o

ll
er

o
f

H
er

M
aj

es
ty

’s
S

ta
ti

o
ne

ry
O

ff
ic

e,
©

C
ro

w
n

C
o

p
yr

ig
ht

.

T
ex

t
D

et
ai

ls
3

56
W

es
t

B
a

rn
es

L
an

e

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
14 DECEMBER 2017 

APPLICATION NO. DATE VALID

17/P3691 02/10/2017 

Address/Site: 49 Whitford Gardens, Mitcham CR4 4AB

Ward Figges Marsh

Proposal                CONVERSION OF EXISTING DWELLINGHOUSE TO 
FORM 1 x 3 BED FLAT AND 1 x 1 BED FLAT, INVOLVING 
THE DEMOLITION AND RELACEMENT OF SINGLE 
STOREY REAR EXTENSION, ERECTION OF FIRST 
FLOOR REAR EXTENSION AND REAR ROOF 
EXTENSION.

Drawing No’s        001, 002 REV B.
  
Contact Officer     Cameron Brooks (020 8545 3297) 

RECOMMENDATION

GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to planning conditions. 

CHECKLIST INFORMATION

 S106: permit (parking) free and cost to Council of all work in drafting S106 
and monitoring the obligations.

 Is a screening opinion required: No
 Is an Environmental Statement required: No
 Has an Environmental Impact Assessment been submitted: No
 D
[...]
lier scheme by no longer proposing an 
extension at first floor level. Under the current proposal, the first and 
second floors will form a two storey three bedroom, four person family 
dwelling. A mansard style rear roof extension has been proposed. A 
second private entrance for the upper floor flat will be accessed from the 
ground floor common hall, leading to a stair to the first floor 
accommodation. The proposed rear roof extension would have the 
following dimensions: 3m high, 4.4m deep and 6.35m wide. 

3.4 Each flat will have a separate external side entrance to a private rear 
garden area. No off street parking has been provided. Bin and two 
covered cycle parks will be located within the rear gardens for both units. 

Page 96



Flat 
No.

No. of 
beds

No. of 
persons

No. of 
storey's

Required
GIA

Proposed
GIA Compliant

1 1 2 1 50m2 50.8m2 Yes
2 3 4 2 84m2 87.4m2 Yes

3.5 Private amenity space would be provided for the ground floor unit with an 
outdoor area of approximately 28.8m2 and 46m2 for the family unit. The 
outdoor gardens will be accessed via a shared access path along the 
northern boundary. Each private outdoor garden area has two covered 
cycle parks and space for refuse storage.      

4.  PLANNING HISTORY
4.1 17/P2058 - CONVERSION OF EXISTING DWELLINGHOUSE TO FORM 

1 x 3 BED FLAT AND 1 x 1 BED FLAT, INVOLVING THE DEMOLITION 
AND RELACEMENT OF SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION, 
ERECTION OF FIRST FLOOR REAR EXTENSION AND REAR ROOF 
EXTENSION – REFUSED ON THE FOLLOWING GROUNDS:

The proposals by reason of scale, bulk, massing, design, materials 
and layout; are considered to represent a visually intrusive, overly 
dominant and unneighbourly form of development that would   a) fail 
to respect and complement the design and detailing of the original 
building and character of the wider setting of the local area and b) 
fail to protect the amenity of neighbouring occupiers from visual 
intrusion and loss of outlook. The proposals would therefo
[...]
oses of this report

5 Timetable 

                N/A

6. Financial, resource and property implications
N/A

7. Legal and statutory implications
N/A

8. Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications
N/A

9. Crime and disorder implications
N/A

10. Risk Management and Health and Safety implications. 
N/A

11. Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this 
report and form part of the report Background Papers 

N/A

12. Background Papers

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Deacon House, 10 Atherton Drive, Wimbledon SW19 5LB
	Site Plan

	6 R/O 218 Morden Road, South Wimbledon,
	Appeal Decisions
	Site Plan

	7 1 Amber Court, 100 Richmond Road, West Wimbledon, London, SW20 0PD
	Site Plan

	8 18 Ridgway Place, Wimbledon SW19 4EP
	Site Plan

	9 10 St Mary's Road Wimbledon SW19 7BW
	Site Plan

	10 Park Gate House, 356 West Barnes Lane, New Malden, KT3 6NB
	Appeal Decision
	Site Plan

	11 49 Whitford Gardens, Mitcham CR4 4AB
	Site Plan

	12 Land R/O 1 York Road, South Wimbledon SW19 8TP
	Site Plan

	13 Planning Appeal Decisions
	14 Planning Enforcement - Summary of Current Cases



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
14 DECEMBER 2017
(7.15 pm - 9.35 pm)
PRESENT Councillor Linda Kirby (in the Chair), Councillor Philip Jones, 

Councillor Laxmi Attawar, Councillor Peter Southgate, 
Councillor Stephen Crowe, Councillor David Dean, 
Councillor Andrew Judge, Councillor Geraldine Stanford and 
Councillor John Dehaney

ALSO PRESENT Ward Councillors John Bowcott, Gilli Lewis Lavender, Brian 
Lewis Lavender
Neil Milligan – Development Control Manager
Jonathan Lewis – Planning Team Leader
Sarath Attanayake – Transport Planner
Lisa Jewell – Democratioc Services Officer

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jerome Neil and Councillor 
Najib Latif

Councillor John Dehaney attended as substitute for Councillor Neil.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2017 are agreed 
as an accurate record.

4 TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Agenda Item 4)

The Chair announced that items 5 and 12 had been withdrawn from the Agenda.

Supplementary Agenda: Amendments and modifications to the Officer’s report were 
published in a Supplementary Agenda. This applied to items 7, 8, 9 and 11

Order of the meeting – The Chair announced that the order of items taken at the 
meeting would be: 6,7,8,9,10,11,13,14

5 DEACON HOUSE, 10 ATHERTON DRIVE, WIMBLEDON SW19 5LB 
(Agenda Item 5)

This application was withdrawn from the Agenda prior to the meeting

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

6 R/O 218 MORDEN ROAD, SOUTH WIMBLEDON, (Agenda Item 6)

Proposal: Outline application for the demolition of existing garages and the erection 
of 3 x 3 bedroom two-storey terraced houses. Approval is being sought for access, 
layout and scale with landscaping and appearance reserved matters

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation. The Committee received 
verbal representations from an Objector and the Agent to the application

The Objector raised points including:
 This proposal does not address residents concerns it is intrusive and will 

cause a loss of privacy for residents and will have a negative impact on 
existing properties

 There are concerns regarding parking, there will not be enough space for 
visitors and delivery vehicles

 There are issues with the removal of trees

The Agent made points including:
 This is a detailed  proposal that has taken account of the Planning Inspectors 

views on the previous proposals for the site
 The development is sustainable and close to Morden

 The majority of the existing houses in the area are 3 storey but this 
development will only be 2 storey. The development will change the outlook of 
the existing houses but will not cause material harm

 There are currently 15 garages on the site which can be accessed by cars at 
all times of the day, therefore the proposal will  be an improvement on this 
situation

In answer to Members questions, the Planning officer made points including:
 The access to the site was considered by the Planning Inspector during the 

appeal process on a previous application, and the Inspector did not identify 
access as an area of concern

 Access for emergency vehicles is covered under building regulations and it will 
be for the developer to ensure that these regulations are met.

 Housing in the area is mainly inter-war but there is also some late  19th 
Century.

 The application is for reserved matters, so the decision tonight is if the 
buildings are appropriate, details are limited at this stage but will  be worked 
up if approved.

Members commented that as the design and siting shown were disappointing and 
unimaginative and there were concerns regarding the obscured glazing. The 



3

Planning Officer commented that design issues will be revisted  once reserved 
matters were granted, but not siting and layout.

Members asked for the reserved matters application to be brought before Committee 
for determination in the event that officers are minded to approve

RESOLVED

The Committee voted to GRANT Planning Permission subject to conditions

7 1 AMBER COURT, 100 RICHMOND ROAD, WEST WIMBLEDON, LONDON, 
SW20 0PD (Agenda Item 7)

Proposal: Erection of a two storey side extension 

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and the additional 
information and planning conditions published in the supplementary agenda.  The 
Committee received verbal representations from two Objectors to the application

The Objector on behalf of a Richmond road resident raised concerns including:
 The proposal does not respect  the massing and rhythm of the properties on 

Richmond Road
 Amber Court was built in a sympathetic way with no windows in the flank wall 

facing Richmond Road, this proposal introduces windows to that flank wall

 Privacy will only be maintained by the trees between properties, but the 
applicant wants to prune these, they are not dense and are not evergreen. If 
one dies then screening will be lost.

The Objector from Amber Court raised concerns including:
 Insufficient care taken with the Officer’s Report – the access road is 2.5m not 

2.8m. Construction Vehicles will not be able to access the site
 The proposal is contrary to existing Merton Planning Policies

 The proposed extension is not subordinate to the main building

 The original planning permission  allowed for a garage use only. If converted a 
parking space will  be lost forever

The Planning Officer commented that the planning conditions had been attached that 
considered the objectors concerns including tree protection and requesting further 
details of windows in the flank wall. 

In answer to Members questions the Planning Officer made comments including:
 One parking space will remain and that is considered adequate
 Covenants are not a planning issue



4

 The Applicant will need to provide more details on the flank wall windows, and 
this is requested by condition

RESOLVED

The Committee voted to GRANT Planning Permission subject to conditions in the 
published report, additional conditions in the supplementary agenda, and an 
additional condition regarding hours of work for the construction phase.

8 18 RIDGWAY PLACE, WIMBLEDON SW19 4EP (Agenda Item 8)

Proposal: Demolition of existing dwelling house and erection of a pair of semi-
detached houses together with off-street parking and associated landscaping

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and the late representation 
in the Supplementary Agenda. The Committee received verbal representations from 
two Objectors and the Agent to the application

The two Objectors raised residents’ concerns including:
 This proposal is too big and too high and will reduce light to its neighbours. It 

is overdevelopment
 A tree specialist has recommended that trees should be protected

 3 trees are to be cut down

 Want clarification on parking provision, use of opaque glass

 Residents do not feel consulted

 There is no mention of the specialist report commissioned by residents

The Agent to the application made points including:
 That the principle of two dwellings is established by the existing planning 

permission
 The development causes no loss of trees, one will be removed and replaced in 

the front garden
 The proposal will not cause daylight and sunlight issues to the neighbours, 

and the angles are such that outlook will not be affected.

In answer to the Objectors’ points The Development Control  Manager explained; that 
the Merton Tree Officer had no issues with the application,  that Party Wall 
agreements were not relevant planning matters and were outside of Council control, 
and that the statutory duty to consult had been complied with.

In answer to Councillor Questions the Development Control Manager stated that the 
proposal was higher than its neighbours but that there was a mix of heights on the 



5

road, and that this proposal was slightly bigger than the previously approved 
application.

Members commented that it was an attractive design

RESOLVED

The Committee voted to GRANT Planning Permission subject to conditions.

(Note: Councillor David Dean did not participate in this vote as he was absent for part 
of the item’s discussion)

9 10 ST MARY'S ROAD WIMBLEDON SW19 7BW (Agenda Item 9)

Proposal: Demolition of existing garden shed and erection of office in rear garden.

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and additional condition in 
the supplementary agenda.  The Committee received verbal representations from an 
Objector and the Ward Councillor.

The Objector raised points including:
 Development is out of keeping with the character of area
 Withdrawal of permitted development rights
 Misrepresentation of visual appearance of context
 Unacceptable increase in the living area of the house
 Overdevelopment on plot
 Overlooking and intrusion on privacy 
 Possible archaeological issues have not been investigated by the Council

Councillor John Bowcott, Ward Councillor, made points including:
 The proposal is too large and intrusive. The property had permitted 

development rights withdrawn because it was already so large. This proposal 
is 22 m2 and then has decking and a jacuzzi

 It will blight its neighbours and cause light and noise pollution to them.

 It will cause a loss of amenity and harm to neighbours, and is un-neighbourly

The Development Control Officer explained to the Committee that this proposal could 
be built without planning permission at other properties under permitted development, 
but because of the planning and development history at this site permitted 
development rights had been removed

RESOLVED

The Committee voted to GRANT Planning Permission subject to conditions



6

10 PARK GATE HOUSE, 356 WEST BARNES LANE, NEW MALDEN, KT3 6NB 
(Agenda Item 10)

Proposal: Construction of an additional floor (3rd Floor) to provide 3 x new self-
contained flats

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation. The Committee received 
verbal representations from an Objector and two Ward Councillors.

The Objector spoke on behalf of residents of Marina Avenue and made points 
including:

 The Planning Inspector dismissed the previous application saying that it was 
“prominent and visually jarring” and “overdominant and overbearing”

 The current building already “looms”

 The Inspector’s comments and reasons for dismissing the appeal on the 
previous application could still  apply to this current application

 The Inspector also made comment about the negative impact of the previous 
application on the living conditions of residents on Marina Avenue.

The Ward Councillors Brian Lewis Lavender and Gilli Lewis Lavender both spoke and 
made points including:

 Shocked to see this application back at Committee following the Planning 
Inspector’s criticism of the previous scheme.

 This scheme does not address the issues raised by the planning inspector

 The Inspector has already said that an extra floor is overbearing on Marina 
Avenue

 It is bulky and overdominant

 There is no amenity space 

Members commented that the Planning Inspector’s comments on the previous 
application could also apply to this application, the current application is bulky, at 
odds with the appearance of the surrounding buildings, prominent and visually 
jarring, the building would be bulky, overly dominant and overbearing and would fail 
to respect the other buildings in the locality, the development would cause material 
harm to the character and appearance of the area. Councillor Judge commented that 
the existing building is ugly and the additional storey does nothing to improve this.

A Refusal was proposed based on the Bulk, Size, lack of respect for the street scene 
and lack of symmetry of the proposal



7

RESOLVED

The Committee agreed to:

1. REFUSE the application for the following reasons:
 The  bulk and massing,  of the proposal are too great, contrary to LBM 

policies.
 The proposal does not respect the streetscene and neighbouring 

buildings

2. DELEGATE to the Director of Environment & Regeneration the authority to 
make any appropriate amendments in the context of the above to the wording 
of the grounds of refusal including references to appropriate policies

11 49 WHITFORD GARDENS, MITCHAM CR4 4AB (Agenda Item 11)

Proposal: Conversion of existing dwellinghouse to form 1 x 3 bed flat and 1 x 1 bed 
flat, involving the demolition and replacement of single storey rear extension, erection 
of first floor rear extension and rear roof extension.

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and amendment to the 
recommendation contained in the Supplementary Agenda. The Committee received 
verbal representations from an Objector and the Agent to the application.

The Objector raised points including:
 There are many similar three bedroomed family homes being converted and 

lost
 The area is losing its character as a result

 Local infrastructure cannot cope with the additional residents  living in such 
conversions

 Parking is a serious issue, even with the CPZ there are still difficulties in 
parking for local residents

The Agent for the application made comments including:
 The description is misleading, this application is only requesting a single 

storey rear extension of less and a loft conversion, both could be built under 
permitted development in other locations.

 Both proposed units exceed national space standards and one unit is a family 
unit.

 The development meets policies and is not detrimental



8

Members asked officers about garden space for the upstairs family unit. Officers 
reported that there is a small external side passageway that gives access to the 
garden for the family unit. 

Members expressed regret at the loss of this and other family homes in Mitcham. As 
this application was smaller than most they felt that it was difficult to find reasons for 
refusal. 

RESOLVED

The Committee voted  to Grant planning permission subject to the completion of a 
S106 agreement/unilateral undertaking and planning conditions.

12 LAND R/O 1 YORK ROAD, SOUTH WIMBLEDON SW19 8TP (Agenda Item 
12)

Application was withdrawn from this Agenda prior to the meeting.

13 PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 13)

The Committee noted the report on recent Planning Appeal Decisions

14 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 
Item 14)

The Committee noted the report on current enforcement cases.

15 ADDITIONAL DATE FOR PAC - THURSDAY 8 MARCH 2018 (Agenda Item 
15)

The Committee noted the additional date for the Planning Applications Committee on 
Thursday 8 March 2018.


